## SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY SPECIAL MEETING – 6:00 P.M. OCTOBER 19, 2004

**CALL TO ORDER** – The Special Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mayor West in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

## ROLL CALL

Council:	Frank West Richard A. Stewart William H. Batey Bonnie Flickinger Charles R. White	Mayor Mayor Pro Tem Council Member Council Member Council Member
Staff:	Margaret Ayars Barry McClellan Robert Hansen Steve Chapman Linda Guillis Bill DiYorio Trent Pulliam Cynthia Pirtle George Price Abdul Ahmad Betsy Adams Denese Wilson	Assistant City Clerk Assistant City Manager Assistant City Attorney Finance Director/City Treasurer Community and Economic Development Director Police Chief Public Works Director Library Director Parks and Recreation Director Fire Marshal Administrative Services Director Human Resources Director

## E. PUBLIC HEARINGS

E1. ORDINANCE EXTENDING INTERIM URGENCY ORDINANCE NO. 652 PROHIBITING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF INDOOR SWAP MEETS/MINI-MALLS PENDING ADOPTION OF A PERMANENT ORDINANCE

Mayor West opened the public testimony portion of the public hearing. Public testimony was received from Pete Bleckert and Ray Hosman.

Mayor Pro Tem Stewart made a motion, seconded by Council Member Flickinger to recognize that the extension of the interim urgency ordinance prohibiting indoor swap meets qualifies as an exemption under Section 15061 of the CEQA Guidelines in that there is no possibility that this activity may have the potential for causing a significant impact on the environment; and introduce Ordinance No. 672, thereby extending Interim Urgency Ordinance No. 652 prohibiting the establishment of indoor swap meets/minimalls pending the completion of a study and adoption of permanent ordinances, policies and standards pursuant to Section 65858 of the California Government Code. Motion carried 5-0. Roll call vote.

## Ordinance No. 672

An Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, California, Further Extending Interim Urgency Ordinance 652, Prohibiting the Establishment of Indoor Swap Meets/Mini-Malls Pending the Completion of a Study and Adoption of Permanent Ordinances, Policies and Standards Pursuant to Section 65858 of the California Government Code

**ADJOURNMENT** to Study Session at 6:15 P.M.

Submitted by:

Alice Reed, City Clerk

Approved by:

Frank West, Mayor

ma